DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. RP97-338-000]

Richfield Gas Storage System; Notice of Petition for Waiver or Exemption of Certain Order Nos. 587–C Requirements and Request for Expedited Consideration

April 28, 1997.

Take notice that on April 24, 1997, Richfield Gas Storage System filed a petition pursuant to Rule 207 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure for waiver or exemption of certain specific requirements of Order No. 587–C, all as more fully set forth in the petition of file with the Commission and open to public inspection.

Any person desiring to be heard or to protest this petition should file a motion to intervene or protest with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street, N.E., Washington, DC 20426, in accordance with Sections 385.214 and 385.211 of the Commission's Rules and Regulations. All such motions or protests should be filed on or before May 5, 1997. Protests will be considered by the Commission in determining the appropriate action to be taken, but will not serve to make protestants parties to the proceeding. Any person wishing to become a party must file a motion to intervene. Copies of this filing are on file with the Commission and are available for public inspection in the Public Reference Room.

Lois D. Cashell,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 97–11420 Filed 5–1–97; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–M

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. RP97-39-002]

Stingray Pipeline Company; Notice of Compliance Filing

April 28, 1997.

Take notice that on April 24, 1997, Stingray Pipeline Company (Stingray) tendered for filing as part of its FERC Gas Tariff, Third Revised Volume No. 1, Second Substitute First Revised Sheet No. 140 and Original Sheet No. 140A, to be effective December 1, 1996.

Stingray states that the purpose of the filing is to comply with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission's Letter Order issued on March 25, 1997, in

Docket No. RP97–39–000, which required Stingray to revise Section 13.6 of the General Terms and Conditions of its Tariff to be consistent with the policy enunciated in Southern Natural Gas Company, 69 FERC Paragraph 61,093 (1994), as to the discounting sequence for interruptible rates.

Stingray states that copies of the filing are being mailed to its jurisdictional customers, interested state commissions, and all parties on the official service list in Docket No. RP97–39–000.

Any person desiring to protest said filing should file a protest with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street, N.E., Washington, D.C. 20426, in accordance with Section 385.211 of the Commission's Rules and Regulations. All such protests must be filed as provided in Section 154.210 of the Commission's Regulations. Protests will be considered by the Commission in determining the appropriate action to be taken, but will not serve to make protestants parties to the proceeding. Copies of this filing are on file with the Commission and are available for public inspection in the Public Reference Room.

Lois D. Cashell,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 97–11411 Filed 5–1–97; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–M

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. RP97-38-002]

Trailblazer Pipeline Company; Notice of Compliance Filing

April 28, 1997.

Take notice that on April 24, 1997, Trailblazer Pipeline Company (Trailblazer) tendered for filing as part of its FERC Gas Tariff, Third Revised Volume No. 1, Second Substitute First Revised Sheet No. 139, to be effective December 1, 1996.

Trailblazer states that the purpose of the filing is to comply with the Commission's Letter Order issued on March 25, 1997, in Docket No. RP97–38–000, which required Trailblazer to revise Section 16.6 of the General Terms and Conditions of its Tariff to be consistent with the policy enunciated in Southern Natural Gas Company, 69 FERC paragraph 61,093 (1994), as to the discounting sequence for interruptible rates.

Trailblazer states that copies of the filing are being mailed to its jurisdictional customers, interested state

commissions, and all parties on the official service list in Docket No. RP97–38–000.

Any person desiring to protest said filing should file a protest with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street, NE., Washington, DC 20426, in accordance with Section 385.211 of the Commission's Rules and Regulations. All such protests must be filed as provided in Section 154.210 of the Commission's Regulations. Protests will be considered by the Commission in determining the appropriate action to be taken, but will not serve to make protestants parties to the proceeding. Copies of this filling are on file with the Commission and are available for public inspection in the Public Reference Room.

Lois D. Cashell,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 97–11410 Filed 5–1–97; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–M

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. CP97-358-000]

Williams Natural Gas Company; Notice of Request Under Blanket Authorization

April 28, 1997.

Take notice that on April 21, 1997, Williams Natural Gas Company (WNG), One Williams Center, P.O. Box 3288, Tulsa, Oklahoma 74101, filed in Docket No. CP97-358-000 a request pursuant to Sections 157.205, 157.212(a), and 157.216(b) of the Commission's Regulations under the Natural Gas Act (18 CFR 157.205, 157.212(a), and 157.216(b)) for authorization to abandon in place approximately 4.3 miles of the Ft. Scott 8-inch lateral pipeline, to replace the Greeley Gas town border meter setting and connect it to an adjacent 16-inch pipeline, to convert two domestic customers to propane service, and to abandon service from the 8-inch pipeline, all in Bourbon County, Kansas, under the blanket certificate issued in Docket No. CP82-479-000, all as more fully set forth in the request which is on file with the Commission and open to public inspection.

WNG states that the Ft. Scott line was originally installed in 1929 and certificated in Docket No. G–298. WNG asserts that the pipeline to be abandoned is shallow, has a history of leaks, and is a high maintenance line. WNG contends that the only service on this line is to the Greeley town border and two domestic customers. The